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CHAPTER 184.
[H. B. No. 211—Bergum]

STATE POULTRY ASSOCIATION.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Payment of Premiums and
Awards by the North Dakota State Poultry Association, and to Provide
for the Establishment of a State Poultry Association.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the
funds of the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. the sum of
three hundred dollars annually, to be expended by the North Dakota
poultry association in pavment of premiums and special awards in
connection with its annual exhibits.

§ 2. ANNUAL EXHIBITION.] For the purpose of promoting. im-
proving and increasing the poultry industry, an annual exhibition
shall be held subject to the conditions hereinafter named.

§ 3. ConpiTioNs To BE COMPLIED WITH.] The present North
Dakota poultry association, organized under the general laws of this
state in relation to corporations, is hereby created as the North
Dakota state poultry association; provided, however, that the state
shall never become liable for any of the debts or liabilities of said
association. The association shall adopt and file with the secretary of
state an irrepealable by-law consenting, and providing that its
board of directors shall consist of ten persons; that the commis-
sioner of agriculture and labor shall ex-officio, constitute one mem-
ber of said board of dircctors.

§ 4. APPOINTMENT AND DUTIES OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.]
The board of directors of such institution shall appoint an executive
committee which shall keep an accurate account of the expenditures
of all moneys appropriated to it by the state and all other receipts
and expenditures and shall collect all information in their power
in relation to the poultry industry in the state, and report the same,
together with a statement of their doings, to the governor on or
prior to the first day of January each year following the holding
of the annual exhibition, and by the governor laid before the legis-
lative assembly. All moneys hereby appropriated shall be paid over
to the treasurer of the association on the order of the president,
attested by the secretary.

Approved March 13, 1907.
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